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ABSTRACT

Catfish is the most widely cultivated freshwater fish in Lampung Province, thus having great potential as a raw material for 
processing businesses, utilized by the Mina Nusantara MSMEs (micro, small, and medium enterprises) in Bandar Lampung 
City, as the region with the highest GDP (gross domestic product per capita) contribution from the processing industry 
sector. Mina Nusantara MSMEs still face limitations in business management, capital, marketing, and development strategies. 
This study aims to analyze business feasibility and formulate a development strategy for the Mina Nusantara smoked catfish 
business. The business feasibility analysis used net present value (NPV), internal rate of  return (IRR), net benefit-to-cost 
(B/C) ratio, gross benefit-to-cost (B/C) ratio, and payback period (PP). The development strategy was carried out through 
an analysis of  internal and external factors using the IFE and EFE matrices, by mapping the business position in the IFE 
matrix, formulating strategies using SWOT, and determining strategic priorities using QSPM. The results of  the feasibility 
analysis indicate that the Mina Nusantara smoked catfish business is viable for continued operation and expansion. The 
feasibility analysis yielded an NPV of  294,327,358 IDR, an IRR of  58.75%, a gross B/C ratio of  1.22, a net B/C ratio of  
2.85, and a payback period of  one year and five months. The most effective implementation of  Mina Nusantara’s business 
development strategy is to strengthen accounting and administrative systems and to develop human resource capabilities and 
digital technology to support access to financing, improve business performance, strengthen collaboration, and expand the 
supplier network.

Keywords: business feasibility, development strategy, fish processing MSMEs, smoked catfish

ABSTRAK

Lele merupakan ikan air tawar yang paling banyak dibudidayakan di Provinsi Lampung sehingga berpotensi besar sebagai 
bahan baku usaha pengolahan yang dimanfaatkan oleh UMKM (usaha mikro, kecil, dan menengah) Mina Nusantara di Kota 
Bandar Lampung sebagai daerah dengan kontribusi PDRB (produk domestik regional bruto) tertinggi dari sektor industri 
pengolahan. UMKM Mina Nusantara masih menghadapi keterbatasan dalam pengelolaan usaha, permodalan, pemasaran, dan 
strategi pengembangan. Penelitian ini bertujuan untuk menganalisis kelayakan usaha dan merumuskan strategi pengembangan 
usaha ikan lele asap Mina Nusantara. Metode analisis kelayakan usaha menggunakan perhitungan net present value (NPV), 
internal rate of  return (IRR), net benefit cost (B/C) ratio, gross benefit cost (B/C) ratio, dan payback period (PP). Strategi pengembangan 
dilakukan melalui analisis faktor internal dan eksternal menggunakan matriks IFE dan EFE, dilanjutkan dengan pemetaan 
posisi usaha melalui matriks IE, perumusan strategi dengan SWOT, serta penentuan prioritas strategi menggunakan QSPM. 
Hasil analisis kelayakan menunjukkan usaha ikan lele asap Mina Nusantara layak untuk dilanjutkan dan dikembangkan. Hasil 
analisis kelayakan usaha menghasilkan nilai NPV Rp294.327.358, IRR 58,75%, gross B/C ratio 1,22, net B/C ratio 2,85, dan 
payback period selama satu tahun lima bulan. Implementasi strategi pengembangan usaha Mina Nusantara yang paling efektif  
adalah memperkuat sistem pembukuan dan administrasi serta mengembangkan kemampuan SDM (sumber daya manusia) 
dalam pemanfaatan teknologi digital untuk mendukung akses pembiayaan dan meningkatkan kinerja usaha, memperkuat kerja 
sama serta memperluas jaringan pemasok. 

Kata kunci: ikan lele asap, kelayakan usaha, strategi pengembangan, UMKM pengolahan ikan
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INTRODUCTION

	 Catfish is the most widely cultivated 
freshwater fish species in Lampung Province 
over the past five years, from 2019 to 2023 (BPS 
Lampung Province 2025). Catfish production 
increased from 2019 to 2022 with an average 
annual increase of 3.54% and decreased by 
5.79% in 2023. Fish production in Lampung 
Province in 2023 declined, including catfish, 
due to the impact of El Niño, which resulted 
in drought in water sources (DKP Lampung 
Province 2025). In 2023, the volume of 
catfish production in Lampung Province was 
34,589.84 tons. This large amount of the 
catfish production makes Lampung Province 
have great potential for developing processing 
businesses using catfish as raw material.
	 The opportunity to develop a catfish 
processing business is being exploited by one 
of the micro, small, and medium enterprises 
(MSMEs) in Bandar Lampung City. Bandar 
Lampung City is the only region in Lampung 
Province with the largest contribution to the 
gross regional domestic product (GRDP) from 
the processing industry sector, particularly 
the food and beverage industry (BPS Lampung 
Province 2025). This condition indicates that 
the economic structure of Bandar Lampung 
City strongly supports the development of 
business activities in the food processing 
sector, including fishery product processing. 
The processing industry plays a vital role in 
the economy, as it is the main absorber of raw 
materials and job creator in Bandar Lampung 
City (BPS Bandar Lampung City 2025).
	 Mina Nusantara is a collective business 
categorized as an MSME engaged in the 
micro-small-scale smoked catfish processing 
industry, utilizing local resource opportunities. 
Processing industries that utilize local resources 
will revitalize the economy of the surrounding 
community (Marwan et al. 2013). Businesses 
run as a group are not only determined by 
individual entrepreneurial activity but are 
also strongly influenced by the ability to 
work collectively (Lindawati 2014). Group 
businesses have advantages over businesses 
run individually, including the ability of group 
members to provide one another with input to 
solve problems (Sarjiyanto 2017). Businesses 
run as a group aim to improve the welfare of all 
group members (Yuniarti et al. 2020).
	 Mina Nusantara sources its catfish 
raw materials from Pringsewu Regency and 
East Lampung to meet its production needs. 
Demand for smoked catfish products continues 
to increase and is sometimes unmet. This is 
due to limited raw material availability, as the 

cooperation system with suppliers has not been 
optimally managed, resulting in a consistent 
supply of catfish. Despite significant market 
potential, strategic production locations, and 
the availability of raw materials at the provincial 
level, the sustainability and development of 
Mina Nusantara’s business require an in-
depth study. Therefore, a business feasibility 
analysis is crucial to assess the sustainability 
of Mina Nusantara’s smoked catfish processing 
business. Furthermore, combining the feasibility 
analysis with the formulation of a business 
development strategy is necessary to identify 
appropriate strategic steps to address internal 
and external challenges, thereby enabling Mina 
Nusantara to strengthen its position amid 
competition and an ever-changing business 
environment. This study aims to analyze the 
business feasibility and formulate development 
strategies for the smoked catfish business at 
Mina Nusantara MSMEs in Bandar Lampung 
City.

METHODS

	 The research was conducted at Mina 
Nusantara MSME, located at Jl. Mawar No. 
10, Labuhan Dalam Village, Tanjung Senang 
District, Bandar Lampung City. The research 
was conducted from September to November 
2025. Respondents in this study were selected 
by purposive sampling. There were four 
respondents: the head of Mina Nusantara 
MSME; two members who had joined since Mina 
Nusantara’s establishment and therefore knew 
its conditions well; and an extension worker 
who had been guiding Mina Nusantara to 
date. The data used for the business feasibility 
analysis was obtained from interviews with the 
head of Mina Nusantara. The level of feasibility 
was assessed from a financial perspective 
using the net present value (NPV) method, the 
internal rate of return (IRR), the gross benefit-
cost (gross B/C) ratio, the net benefit-cost (net 
B/C) ratio, and the payback period (PP).

Net present value (NPV)

	 Net present value (NPV) is the difference 
between benefits and costs calculated at a 
given interest rate (Ibrahim 2003). The formula 
for calculating NPV is as follows:

Description:
NPV	 =	Net present value
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bt	 =	Benefit/net income for the year t 
(IDR)	

ct	 =	Cost/costs in the year t (IDR)
I	 =	Interest rate (%)
n 	 =	Economic life of the project (Year)
Decision-making criteria:
-	NPV value > 0, the project is feasible to 
implement.

-	NPV value < 0, the project is not feasible to 
implement.

-	NPV value = 0, the project is at the break-even 
point (BEP).

	
Internal rate of return (IRR)

	 The internal rate of return (IRR) is an 
interest rate that indicates the net present 
value (NPV) is equal to the total investment 
costs of a project. IRR analysis will determine 
the interest rate at which the NPV will be zero. 
Based on experimental results, the IRR value 
lies between a positive NPV and a negative 
NPV, namely when the NPV is equal to zero 
(Ibrahim 2003). Mathematically, the IRR can be 
formulated as follows:

Description:
IRR	 = Internal rate of return	 	
NPV+	 = Positive NPV (IDR)	 	
NPV-	 = Negative NPV (IDR)
i+ 	 = Interest rate at positive NPV (%)
i- 	 = Interest rate at negative NPV (%)
Decision-making criteria:
-	 If the IRR value > i, the project is declared 
feasible to be undertaken.

-	 If the IRR value < i, the project is declared not 
feasible to be undertaken.

-	 If the IRR value = i, the project is at the break-
even point (BEP).

Net benefit cost ratio 

	 The net B/C ratio is the comparison 
between the present value of revenue and the 
present value of costs (Ibrahim 2003). The 
formula used is as follows:

Description: 
Bt	 = Income (benefit) in the year-t (IDR)
Ct	 = Costs in the year-t (IDR)
i	 = discount factor (%)
n	 = project age (year) 

Eligibility criteria:
-	If net B/C > 1, the project is feasible.
-	If net B/C < 1, the project is not feasible to 
implement, gross benefit cost ratio (gross B/C 
ratio).

	 Gross B/C ratio is the comparison 
between the income or benefits from an 
investment and the costs incurred (Ibrahim 
2003). The formula used is:

Description: 
Bt	 = Benefit in the year-t (IDR)
Ct	 = Costs in the year-t (IDR)
i	 = Discount factor (%)
n	 = Project age (tahun)
Assessment criteria:
-	If the gross B/C ratio > 1, the project is 
feasible.

-	If the gross B/C ratio < 1, the project is not 
feasible.

-	If the gross B/C ratio = 1, the project is at the 
break-even point.

Payback period (PP)

	 Payback period (PP) is the ratio of profit 
and cost to the present value (Ibrahim 2003). 
The equation for calculating PP is as follows:

	 The business development analysis was 
conducted using Mina Nusantara’s internal and 
external data that influence the sustainability 
and development of the smoked catfish 
business. The data employed in this study were 
acquired through the systematic process of 
discerning both internal and external strategic 
variables.  Identification and evaluation of Mina 
Nusantara’s internal and external environments 
were conducted through direct interviews with 
four respondents, using purposive sampling 
and a questionnaire, accompanied by field 
observations and literature studies. External 
data were obtained as comparative data from 
the environment outside Mina Nusantara, 
describing factors that have the potential 
to influence organizational performance. 
Furthermore, the data were analyzed to 
formulate Mina Nusantara’s business 
development strategy through internal factor 
evaluation (IFE), external factor evaluation 
(EFE), internal-external (IE), strengths, 
weaknesses, opportunities, and threats (SWOT) 
analysis, and a quantitative strategic planning 
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matrix (QSPM). 
	 The company requires three stages 
in determining its business strategy, using 
several matrices for analysis (David 2011). 
The first stage is data collection (internal and 
external factor evaluation); the second stage 
is analysis (internal-external matrix and 
SWOT matrix); and the third stage is decision-
making (quantitative strategic planning 
matrix). The IFE and EFE matrices were 
used to evaluate Mina Nusantara’s internal 
and external environmental conditions and 
identify the business’s strengths, weaknesses, 
opportunities, and threats. The weighting 
process was carried out based on the results of 
the respondent questionnaire, using a weight 
formula that equals the number of respondents’ 
answers on a factor divided by the total of all 
respondents’ answers, so that a proportional 
value was obtained with a total weighting of 1. 
The ranking (rating) was also calculated as the 
average of respondents’ answers using a rating 
formula that divides the number of respondents’ 
answers by the number of respondents, with 
a scale of 1–4 indicating the level of strength, 
weakness, opportunity, or threat. The score 
was obtained by multiplying the weight and 
rating, then all scores were added to obtain 
the total IFE and EFE scores. The total score 
was mapped in the IE Matrix to determine the 
company’s strategic position.
	 A SWOT analysis was used to formulate 
business development strategies by identifying 
and evaluating internal and external factors. 
This approach emphasized optimizing a 
business’s strengths and opportunities while 
simultaneously mitigating its weaknesses 
and threats. The results of a SWOT analysis 
produce several alternative strategies, which 
then serve as the basis for determining the most 
appropriate business development strategy 
(Rangkuti 2021). The final stage of business 
development analysis was carried out using the 
quantitative strategic planning matrix (QSPM). 
This method was used to determine the most 
appropriate strategic priorities by evaluating 
the relative attractiveness of each formulated 
strategic alternative. The assessment in the 
QSPM is based on the key internal and external 
success factors identified in the previous 
stage. Each strategic alternative is evaluated 
based on its level of attractiveness relative to 
these factors, allowing for a more objective and 
systematic determination of strategic priorities. 
The selected strategy is expected to provide an 
optimal contribution to supporting business 
development effectively, purposefully, and 
sustainably through the established approach.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

	 Mina Nusantara is a collective of 
micro, small, and medium-sized enterprises 
(MSMEs) that processes and markets smoked 
catfish. Established on August 18, 2018, 
Mina Nusantara currently has 15 members. 
Smoked catfish production and marketing 
began in 2019. The production location and 
marketing are at Jl. Mawar No. 10, Labuhan 
Dalam Village, Tanjung Senang District, 
Bandar Lampung City. Mina Nusantara is 
committed to consistently producing halal 
products, including consistency in the use 
and procurement of raw materials, additives, 
and auxiliary materials, as well as consistency 
in the halal production process in accordance 
with the Assessment Institute for Foods, Drugs, 
and Cosmetics (LPPOM) halal certification 
requirements.
	 Mina Nusantara empowers housewives 
through catfish processing, the freshwater 
fishery commodity with the highest production 
in Lampung Province. Utilizing local resources 
aims to increase the value of catfish while also 
helping to strengthen the economic well-being of 
Mina Nusantara members’ families and the local 
community. Utilizing local fishery resources can 
increase the added value of commodities, create 
business opportunities, and directly impact the 
income and well-being of households and the 
surrounding community. This has been done 
by the Joint Business Group (KUBE) “Rezeki” 
in Pengujan Village, Bintan Regency, which 
utilizes the abundant marine fish on the Bintan 
Coast by processing fish floss and fish “tekwan” 
(a mixture of fish meat and tapioca, formed into 
a small ball) to improve the welfare of KUBE 
Rezeki fisherwomen (Paramita et al. 2025).

Smoked catfish production process

	 Mina Nusantara produces smoked 
catfish on average twice a week. The raw catfish 
were sourced from fish farmers in Pringsewu 
Regency and East Lampung Regency. The 
smoked catfish production process began with 
selecting fresh catfish, followed by gutting and 
filleting the fish. The fish were then thoroughly 
washed and drained. The cleaned fish are 
arranged on racks and then cold-smoked 
at a temperature of around 40–50 °C for 1–2 
hours. The fish are then placed in an oven for 
hot smoking at a temperature of 60–80 °C (for 
3–6 hours), until cooked and completely dry. 
After being removed from the smoker, the fish 
are cooled and then packaged before being 
marketed.
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Business feasibility analysis

	 A business feasibility analysis was 
conducted to obtain an overview of whether 
the business being studied is feasible or not 
to run, because the basic goal of the business 
is to make a profit. Mina Nusantara carries 
out production activities on average twice a 
week. The raw material for catfish is obtained 
from fish farmers in Pringsewu Regency and 
East Lampung Regency. Investment costs are 
costs to meet the initial needs of the smoked 
catfish business, which include building costs 
and equipment needed for production. The 
investment cost for the Mina Nusantara smoked 
catfish business is IDR 158,380,000. The total 
production cost of the smoked catfish business 
in 2024 is IDR 508,669,200. These production 
costs consist of fixed costs and variable 
costs. Fixed costs are routine costs incurred 
annually, such as land rental costs, equipment 
depreciation, and maintenance of production 
equipment. The fixed cost of the smoked catfish 
business is IDR 15,185,000. Variable costs in 
2024 are IDR 493,484,200. Mina Nusantara’s 
total smoked catfish production in 2024 was 
5,218 kg. Smoked catfish were only sold in 
250g packages for 35,000 IDR per piece. Total 
revenue in 2024 was 730,520,000 IDR. Income 
or profit from the smoked catfish business in 
2024 was 221,850,800 IDR. Cash flow analysis 
of the smoked catfish business includes 
cash inflows (receipts) and cash outflows 
(expenses). The cash flow used was from the 
initial investment in 2018, starting production 
in 2019, until 2024. This business feasibility 
analysis used NPV, IRR, net B/C ratio, gross 
B/C ratio, and PP indicators.
	 The Mina Nusantara smoked catfish 
business in Table 1 shows that the NPV value 
is IDR 294,327,358. An NPV value greater than 
zero means the smoked catfish business is 
feasible to continue and develop. The obtained 
IRR value of 58.75% is greater than the 15% 
interest rate, so the smoked catfish investment 
is feasible to continue. If the investment is 
carried out commercially using an interest 
rate of 58.75%, the smoked catfish business is 
still feasible to continue. The PP value of 1.4 
indicates that the payback period, or the long 
period for the return on investment, is 1 year 
and 5 months. The return on investment can 
be stated to be fast because the payback period 
is less than five years (Palupi et al. 2021). The 
gross B/C ratio of 1.22 and the Net B/C Ratio 
of 2.85 have a value > 1, meaning that cash 
inflows are greater than cash outflows. A gross 
(B/C) ratio of 1.22 means that every rupiah of 
costs incurred generates revenue of 1.22 IDR. 

A net B/C ratio of 2.85 means the business 
generates significant net profits, generating 2.85 
IDR in profits for every rupiah of costs incurred. 
Both B/C ratios greater than one indicate that 
the smoked catfish processing business is 
financially viable and worth continuing for 10 
years.
	 The Mina Nusantara smoked catfish 
business is considered financially viable, in line 
with research conducted by Anam et al. (2022) 
that found that a financially viable fish smoking 
industry has strong economic prospects and can 
be used as a basis for investment decisions and 
the development of sustainable fisheries-based 
businesses. A business with proper production 
management will provide significant economic 
benefits and is worthy of development as a 
sustainable fisheries business model (Witoko et 
al. 2018).

Business development strategy

	 Formulating a strategy for developing 
the smoked catfish business at Mina Nusantara 
involves several stages. First, identifying 
internal and external factors influencing 
development; second, developing a development 
strategy; and third, determining the best and 
most appropriate strategy.

Analysis of IFE and EFE matrices

	 Internal and external factors influencing 
business development were analyzed using 
the IFE and EFE matrices. These matrices 
were used to evaluate internal and external 
conditions that act as supporting and inhibiting 
factors in the development of the smoked catfish 
business. The results of the analysis of internal 
and external factors for the Mina Nusantara 
smoked catfish business are presented in 
Tables 2 and 3.
	 The greatest strength of the Mina 
Nusantara smoked catfish business is its 
human resources, who possess expertise in 
smoking techniques. This indicates that the 
technical capabilities of human resources are a 
key factor in maintaining the quality of smoked 
catfish and supporting the sustainability of the 
production process. This is in line with França 
et al. (2025), who stated that managerial 
factors, particularly the experience and quality 
of human resources, have a more dominant 
influence on business success than the physical 
characteristics or scale of the business. Other 
significant strengths include the ownership 
of a smoking oven and a loyal customer base. 
These two factors demonstrate high production 
efficiency and established market stability. 

https://journal.ipb.ac.id/index.php/jtpk
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Mina Nusantara’s greatest weakness lies in 
inadequate administration, which makes it 
difficult to access financing while also facing 
a lack of capital. The challenges encountered 
are very dominant in almost all MSME sectors 
in Indonesia, one of which is limited capital 
and limited access to capital in running their 
businesses (Swangsa et al. 2025).
	 Table 3 shows that Mina Nusantara 
has the highest potential for obtaining 
permits. These permits include a Business 
Identification Number (NIB), halal certification, 
a Home Industry Processed Food Production 
Commitment Fulfillment Certificate (SPP-IRT), 
approval for the use of the SNI (Indonesian 
National Standard) mark, and a processing 
feasibility certificate. Business legality is a 
key opportunity, boosting market confidence 
and opening access to a broader market. 

Table 1. Results of the financial feasibility analysis of the Mina Nusantara smoked catfish processing business.

No Business Feasibility Parameters Values Eligibilities
1 NPV (IDR) 294,327,358 NPV > 0 (feasible)

2 IRR (%) 58.75 IRR > 15% (feasible)

3 Gross B/C rasio 1.22 Gross B/C ratio > 1 (feasible)

4 Net B/C rasio 2.85 Net B/C ratio > 1 (feasible)

5 PP 1.4 1 year 5 months

Business licensing is a crucial supporting 
factor in ensuring product quality, expanding 
market access, increasing competitiveness, 
and ensuring the sustainability of MSME-
based fishery processing businesses 
(Alvionita et al. 2022). The urban location of 
smoked catfish production also presents an 
opportunity, facilitating access to consumers 
and marketing. The biggest threat is the lack of 
written agreements with suppliers, resulting in 
an unstable catfish supply. Relationships with 
suppliers have been informal and based on trust 
and collaborative practices. This situation has 
led to suppliers, particularly catfish farmers, 
potentially selling their harvest to third parties 
without notification, which in some cases has 
resulted in unmet raw catfish supply despite 
prior orders.

Table 2.	Results of the analysis of internal strategic factors (IFE Matrix) in the Mina Nusantara smoked catfish 
business.

No Internal Strategic Factors Weights Ratings Scores
Strengths
1 The group has a permanent production location that supports the 

routine smoking process.
0.109 3.250 0.355

2 Has a smoking oven to increase efficiency and hygiene. 0.118 3.500 0.412

3 Human resources has expertise in smoking techniques. 0.126 3.750 0.473

4 Have regular customers. 0.118 3.500 0.412

5 Have adequate production facilities and infrastructure. 0.109 3.250 0.355

6 Using fresh and uniform catfish to maintain quality. 0.101 3.000 0.303

Weaknesses
1 Packaging is still simple. 0.042 1.250 0.053

2 Administration is inadequate, making it difficult to access financing. 0.067 2.000 0.134

3 Lack of capital to expand the business. 0.067 2,000 0.134

4 Product diversification is not yet possible. 0.050 1.500 0.076

5 Digital marketing is not yet optimal. 0.034 1.000 0.034

6 Human resources are predominantly aged over 40 years and are less 
adaptable to digital technology.

0.059 1.750 0.103

Total (Internal Strategic Factors) 2.842
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Table 3.	Results of external strategic factor analysis (EFE Matrix) on the Mina Nusantara smoked catfish 
business.

No Eksternal Strategic Factors Weights Ratings Scores
Opportunities
1 Large raw material potential due to high catfish production in Lam-

pung Province.
0.109 3.000 0.327

2 Production locations in cities facilitate access to consumers and 
marketing.

0.118 3.250 0.384

3 Complete permits (NIB-Business Identification Number, “halal”, 
SPP-IRT -Household Industry Food Production Certificate), SNI-In-
donesian National Standard, and processing feasibility certificates 
increase market confidence.

0.127 3.500 0.445

4 Continuously increasing demand for smoked fish. 0.109 3.000 0.327

5 Availability of government and non-government financing programs. 0.109 3.000 0.327

6 Availability of substitute fish when catfish are scarce. 0.109 3.000 0.327

7 Government programs (training, equipment assistance, and market-
ing enhancement).

0.091 2.500 0.227

8 Opportunities for using digital technology. 0.091 2.500 0.227

Threats
1 There is no written agreement with suppliers, so the catfish supply 

is sometimes unstable.
0.055 1.500 0.082

2 Transportation costs arise because raw materials are located in dif-
ferent districts.

0.045 1.250 0.057

3 Digital marketing is not yet optimally utilized. 0.036 1.000 0.036

Total (External Strategic Factors) 2.768

IE Matrix analysis 

	 The IE matrix combines the weighted 
scores of the IFE matrix of 2.842 and the 
EFE matrix of 2.768, resulting in the Mina 
Nusantara smoked catfish business being 
placed in cell V of the IE matrix, indicating it 
is in a growth or stability strategy. Figure 1 
shows that the internal strength of the Mina 
Nusantara smoked catfish business is slightly 
above average, while external opportunities are 
also in the moderate category. This condition 
indicates that Mina Nusantara has sufficient 
internal capabilities to carry out operational 
activities, but is not yet strong enough to 
undertake aggressive business expansion. The 
recommended strategy is a stability strategy, 
namely maintaining the business while 
strengthening internal foundations through 
diversification with raw material substitution, 
improving business management and 
administration, and strengthening marketing, 
especially through digital marketing. 
	 Mina Nusantara is not yet advised to 
increase production significantly. This is due to 
several internal limitations, such as a lack of 
capital, limited access to financing, inadequate 
business administration, suboptimal digital 
marketing, and human resource capacity 

that is less adaptable to digital technology. 
Increasing production too rapidly risks creating 
an imbalance between production capacity, 
marketing capabilities, and raw material 
availability. Conversely, product diversification 
using readily available substitute fish raw 
materials on a limited and gradual scale is more 
relevant for Mina Nusantara. Mina Nusantara 
can also improve its packaging to make it 
more attractive and use vacuum packaging to 
maintain product quality. This recommended 
strategy is expected to gradually increase the 
competitiveness of Mina Nusantara’s smoked 
catfish business and open up opportunities for 
growth strategies at a later stage.

SWOT matrix analysis

	 The SWOT matrix was used to formulate 
a strategy based on identified internal and 
external factors of the Mina Nusantara smoked 
catfish business. The strategy formulation is 
shown in Table 4, with a combination of factors 
including SO, ST, WO, and WT strategies. The 
development strategy focuses on increasing 
production capacity and expanding marketing 
to capitalize on the high demand and 
support from raw materials and production 
facilities. This strategy is reinforced through 

https://journal.ipb.ac.id/index.php/jtpk
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improved packaging, product diversification, 
increased human resource capacity in utilizing 
digital technology, strengthened supplier 
collaboration, and improved administration 
and bookkeeping systems to support capital 
and business sustainability.

QSPM matrix analysis

	 The QSPM technique is designed to 
objectively assess the attractiveness and 
evaluate feasible alternative strategies based 
on the internal and external success factors 
identified in the IE matrix and SWOT matrix. 
The QSPM is the final stage in the strategy 
formulation analysis framework; it clearly 
identifies the most appropriate alternative 
strategies (Purwanto 2007). At this stage, the 
results of the previous analysis are summarized 
into several alternative strategies for the Mina 
Nusantara smoked catfish business.
	 Based on the QSPM matrix results, 
the top-ranked strategy is strengthening 
accounting and administration systems and 
developing human resource capabilities in 
utilizing digital technology to support access to 
financing and improve business performance. 
Nazaruddin et al. (2024) stated that small and 
medium enterprises in developing countries, 
including Indonesia, need to be strengthened 
with digital literacy, digital platforms, and 
information management. Sinaga et al. (2023) 
emphasized the importance of business 
digitalization strategies as a key driver of 
improving MSME performance. Digitalizing 
financial literacy makes it easier for MSMEs 
to understand financial management, access 
financing, and prepare financial and investment 

reports (Millaningtyas et al. 2024). Meanwhile, 
MSMEs must also be able to combine digital 
readiness and increased financial literacy 
(Hadi et al. 2025). Therefore, this strategy is 
a critical priority in strengthening capital, 
increasing competitiveness, and supporting the 
sustainable development of Mina Nusantara 
businesses.
	 The importance of maintaining a 
stable supply of raw materials to support 
sustainable production makes the strategy of 
strengthening collaboration and expanding 
the supplier network, as listed in Table 5 (for a 
second priority). Increasing demand for smoked 
catfish often cannot be met due to constraints 
on raw material availability. Processing 
businesses that use fishery products as raw 
materials face unique challenges. Rosminah et 
al. (2024) state that these challenges include 
inconsistent quality, volume, and supply 
times, influenced by seasons and weather, 
price and supply fluctuations, and the 
perishable nature of raw materials. Therefore, 
strategies are needed to maintain production 
sustainability and efficiency (Abdurrokhim et 
al. 2025). Collaboration within the value chain 
is crucial for MSMEs (Pacheco et al. 2024), 
including collaboration with suppliers. Written 
collaboration with suppliers will minimize raw 
material supply constraints. Furthermore, Mina 
Nusantara needs to expand its supplier network 
beyond just two suppliers from Pringsewu 
Regency and East Lampung Regency to reduce 
dependence on specific suppliers, reduce the 
risk of raw material shortages, and maintain 
the continuity of smoked fish production so 
that it continues to run optimally despite 
supply fluctuations at the farmer level.

Figure 1. Internal-external matrix of Mina Nusantara smoked catfish business.
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Table 4. SWOT matrix of Mina Nusantara smoked catfish business.

                      Internal Factors

  External Factors

Strength Factor (S)
1.	 Having a permanent produc-

tion site.
2.	 Having a smoking oven to in-

crease efficiency and hygiene.
3.	 Having skilled human resourc-

es in smoking techniques.
4.	 Having loyal, repeat custom-

ers.
5.	 Adequate production facilities 

and infrastructure.
6.	 Using fresh, uniform catfish.

Weakness Factors (W)
1.	Packaging is still simple.
2.	Inadequate administration 

makes it difficult to access fi-
nancing.

3.	Lack of capital to expand the 
business.

4.	Product diversification has not 
been implemented.

5.	Digital marketing is not optimal.
6.	Human resources are less 

adaptable to digital technology.
Opportunity Factor (O)

1.	Large raw material potential.
2.	Production location in the city 

facilitates access to consumers 
and marketing.

3.	Complete permits are in place.
4.	Continuously increasing de-

mand for smoked fish.
5.	Availability of government and 

non-government financing pro-
grams.

6.	Availability of substitute fish 
when catfish are scarce.

7.	Government programs (training, 
equipment assistance, and mar-
keting enhancement).

8.	Opportunities to utilize digital 
technology.

Strategy S-O
1.	 Increase production to meet 

market demand (S1, S2, S3, 
S5, O1, O4).

2.	 Develop marketing through 
modern market partnerships 
(S4, O2, O3).

Strategy W-O
1.	Strengthen accounting and ad-

ministration systems and devel-
op human resource capabilities 
in utilizing digital technology to 
support access to financing and 
improve business performance 
(W2, W3, O5, O7, O8).

2.	Diversify products (W4, O6, O7).

Threat Factors (T)
1.	There is no written agreement 

with suppliers, so the catfish 
supply is sometimes unstable.

2.	There are transportation costs 
because the raw materials are 
located in different districts.

3.	Digital marketing has not been 
optimally utilized.

Strategy S-T
1.	 Strengthening collaboration 

and expanding supplier net-
works (S1, T1).

2.	 Strengthening digital promo-
tions by leveraging loyal cus-
tomer testimonials and recom-
mendations (S4, T3).

Strategy W-T
1.	Train human resources in digi-

tal marketing and improve 
packaging quality (W1, W5, W6, 
T3).

Table 5.	Recapitulation of Mina Nusantara’s smoked catfish business strategy based on the QSPM (quantitative 
strategic planning matrix).

No Alternatif Strategies TAS (Total Attractive 
Scores) Priorities

1 Increasing production to meet market demand. 3.924 5

2 Expanding marketing networks by entering modern markets. 3.783 6

3 Strengthening accounting and administration systems and 
developing human resource capabilities in utilizing digital 
technology to support access to financing and improve busi-
ness performance.

4.745 1

4 Diversifying products. 4.519 3

5 Strengthening collaboration and expanding supplier networks. 4.610 2

6 Strengthening digital promotions by utilizing testimonials and 
recommendations from loyal customers.

3.475 7

7 Training human resources in digital marketing and improving 
packaging quality.

4.369 4

https://journal.ipb.ac.id/index.php/jtpk
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	 Table 5  shows that product diversification 
within the same line as smoked catfish, such 
as smoked catfish, is the next recommended 
alternative strategy for Mina Nusantara. Several 
types of fish can be processed into smoked fish 
(Swastawati et al. 2013), including freshwater 
and saltwater fish. The availability of substitute 
raw materials, such as catfish and snakehead 
fish, can be processed into smoked fish. This 
strategy is relevant as an effort to mitigate 
the risk of catfish raw material shortages, 
take advantage of wider market opportunities, 
and increase added value and business 
competitiveness. Raw material substitution can 
be used as an alternative to address risks in 
the processing business (Mas’ud et al. 2025). 
The next strategy that should be implemented 
by Mina Nusantara is training human 
resources in digital marketing and improving 
packaging quality. Sharabati et al. (2024) 
stated that the success of MSMEs in the era 
of digital transformation is largely determined 
by the ability to integrate digital marketing 
with technological readiness for business 
sustainability and increased competitiveness. 
This increased competitiveness also needs to 
be supported by quality product packaging, 
such as the use of vacuum packaging and 
modern packaging that supports sustainability 
and business competitiveness (Shivbhajan 
et al. 2024). Digital marketing has not been 
optimally implemented due to constraints from 
Mina Nusantara’s human resources, which are 
less adaptable to digital technology. Meanwhile, 
MSMEs need to strengthen their digital 
marketing capacity and strategies to capitalize 
on digital opportunities optimally (Thaha et al. 
2021). 
	 The strategy implementation for Mina 
Nusantara begins with management and 
capital aspects through improvements to the 
administration and bookkeeping systems, 
strengthening human resource capacity, and 
leveraging partnerships and access to financing 
to support business sustainability and 
development. Production aspects are further 
enhanced through product diversification 
and capacity enhancement while maintaining 
quality. Marketing focuses on expanding 
market networks, utilizing digital technology, 
and strengthening promotions to increase sales 
volume and customer loyalty.
	 The feasibility study results indicate 
that the smoked catfish business is profitable 
and feasible to continue. However, feasibility 
does not necessarily guarantee long-term 
business sustainability and growth, especially 
in the face of competitive dynamics, market 
changes, and other external factors. Therefore, 

strategic development analysis is still necessary 
to increase competitiveness and strengthen the 
business’s position. The formulated strategy is 
expected to optimize profits and maintain the 
sustainability of Mina Nusantara’s business.

CONCLUSION

	 Mina Nusantara’s smoked catfish 
business is financially feasible to continue 
and develop. The feasibility analysis yielded an 
NPV of 294,327,358 IDR, an IRR of 58.75%, 
a gross B/C ratio of 1.22, a net B/C ratio of 
2.85, and a payback period of one year and 
five months. The most effective strategy for 
developing Mina Nusantara’s smoked catfish 
business is to strengthen the accounting and 
administration system and develop human 
resource capabilities in utilizing digital 
technology to support access to financing and 
improve business performance, strengthen 
collaboration and expand the supplier network, 
diversify products, and train human resources 
in digital marketing and improve packaging 
quality.

REFERENCES

Abdurrokhim M, Arianti D, Setiawati BM, 
Safitri Y. 2025. Strategi Pengembangan 
Produksi Agroindustri Ikan Asin Air 
Tawar di Kabupaten Tulang Bawang. 
Agricore: Jurnal Agribisnis dan Sosial 
Ekonomi Pertanian UNPAD. 10(2): 394–
407.

Alvionita B, Sunaryo A, Nuraini Y. 2022. 
Manajemen Usaha Pengolahan Modern 
Hasil Perikanan di UMKM Dapur Sauja 
Kecamatan Tambun Selatan Kabupaten 
Bekasi Timur Provinsi Jawa Barat. 
Prosiding Seminar Nasional Perikanan 
Indonesia ke-23, 23–24 Agustus 2022, 
Politeknik AUP, Jakarta. 143–159. DOI: 
http://dx.doi.org/10.15578/psnp.11.

Anam BK, Setiadi A, Santoso SI. 2022. 
Feasibility Analysis of Sustainability 
and Development Strategy of Fish 
Smoke Centers in Demak Regency. 
International Conference on Agricultural 
Sustainability, September 27–28, 
2022, Online. IOP Conference Series: 
Earth and Environmental Science. 
DOI: https://doi.org/10.1088/1755-
1315/1246/1/012031.

[BPS] Badan Pusat Statistik Kota Bandar 
Lampung. 2025. Kota Bandar Lampung 
dalam Angka 2025. Bandar Lampung.



149Feasibility Analysis and Development Strategy .....................................................................................(WITOKO et al.)

https://journal.ipb.ac.id/index.php/jtpk 
ISSN 2087-4871, EISSN 2549-3841

[BPS] Badan Pusat Statistik Provinsi Lampung. 
2025. Provinsi Lampung dalam Angka 
2025. Bandar Lampung.

David FR. 2011. Strategic Management: 
Manajemen Strategis Konsep. Jakarta 
(ID): Salemba Empat.

[DKP] Dinas Kelautan dan Perikanan Provinsi 
Lampung. 2025. Rencana Strategis 
2025–2029 Dinas Kelautan dan 
Perikanan. Bandar Lampung.

França VFC, Silva LOB, Oliveira EJS, Andrade 
HA. 2025. Economics of Small-Scale 
Aquaculture Farms in Brazilian 
Northeastern Semi-Arid Region: 
Characteristics, Feasibility, and 
Profitability Models. Aquaculture and 
Fisheries. 10(5): 911–920. DOI: https://
doi.org/10.1016/j.aaf.2024.07.003.

Hadi M, Hadady H, Arilaha MA. 2025. 
Pengaruh Literasi Keuangan dan 
Akses Pembiayaan terhadap Kinerja 
Keuangan UMKM di Kota Ternate ; 
Peran Digitalisasi Keuangan Sebagai 
Variabel Moderasi. Jurnal Mirai 
Management. 10(1): 581–604.

Ibrahim MY. 2003. Studi Kelayakan Bisnis. 
Jakarta (ID): PT. Rineka Cipta.

Lindawati ASL. 2014. A Study of Collective 
Entrepreneurship Model as an 
Alternative in Empowering Micro, 
Small, and Medium Enterprise (MSME) 
Cooperatives. Ventura: Journal of 
Economics, Business, and Accountancy. 
17(2): 171–186. DOI: https://doi.
org/10.14414/jebav.14.1702002.

Marwan UM, Wiryawan B, Lubis E. 2013. 
Kajian Strategi Pengembangan Industri 
Pengolahan Ikan di Kota Palopo Provinsi 
Sulawesi Selatan. Jurnal Teknologi 
Perikanan dan Kelautan. 4(2): 197–
209. DOI: https://doi.org/10.24319/
jtpk.4.197-209.

Mas’ud MYA, Roessali W, Komalawati. 2025. 
Supply Chain Risk Management Fish 
Food PT. New Hope Aquafeed Indonesia. 
Multidisciplinary Output Research for 
Actual and International Issue (MORFAI). 
5(3): 5009–5017. DOI: https://doi.
org/10.54443/morfai.v5i3.3997.

Millaningtyas R, Amin M, Hermawan 
A, Handayati P. 2024. Digital 
Transformation of Financial Literacy 
and Inclusion as a Support for 
Convenience for MSMEs. International 
Journal of Humanities Education and 
Social Sciences (IJHESS). 3(5): 2327–
2334. DOI: https://doi.org/10.55227/
ijhess.v3i5.824.

Nazaruddin I, Utami ER, Rahmawati E. 

2024. Digitalization Challenges for 
SMEs : A Systematic Literature Review 
Perspective and Future Research. JBTI : 
Jurnal Bisnis: Teori dan Implementasi. 
15(1): 16–43. DOI: https://doi.
org/10.18196/jbti.v15i1.20410.

Pacheco DAJ, Rampasso IS, Michels GS, Ali SM, 
Hunt JD. 2024. From Linear to Circular 
Economy: The Role of BS 8001: 2017 
for Green Transition in Small Business 
in Developing Economies. Journal 
of Cleaner Production. 439: 140787. 
DOI: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.
jclepro.2024.140787.

Palupi M, Fitriadi R, Dadiono MS, Pertiwi RPC, 
Yudhistira CDBS. 2021. Feasibility 
Analysis of Freshwater Fish Farming 
Business at Karya Mulya Fish Farming 
Group, Banyumas Regency. Journal of 
Aquaculture and Fish Health. 10(3): 290–
295. DOI: https://doi.org/10.20473/
jafh.v10i3.23484.

Paramita B, Mujahidin M, Randa F. 2025. 
Diversifikasi Produk Olahan Perikanan 
untuk Meningkatkan Kesejahteraan 
Ibu-Ibu Nelayan KUBE Rezeki di Pesisir 
Bintan. Jurnal Masyarakat Madani 
Indonesia. 4(4): 937–950. DOI: https://
doi.org/10.59025/vzmpa914.

Purwanto I. 2007. Manajemen Strategi. 
Bandung (ID): CV. Yrama Widya.

Rangkuti F. 2021. Analisis SWOT Teknik 
Membedah Kasus Bisnis. Jakarta (ID): 
Gramedia Pustaka Utama.

Rosminah, Mardina, Isra M, Silalahi FTR, 
Siadari U, Zulkifli D, Yusdianto, Sari 
SP, Lubis M, Paloma C, Boekoesoe Y. 
2024. Manajemen Agroindustri: Strategi 
dan Implementasi. Medan (ID): Yayasan 
Kita Menulis.

Sarjiyanto. 2017. Peran Kelompok Masyarakat 
(KUBE Lumbung Sinergi) dalam 
Meningkatkan Kesejahteraan Warga 
Desa Bulakan Sukoharjo Jawa Tengah. 
Jurnal Ilmu Ekonomi dan Pembangunan. 
17(1): 41–54.

Sharabati AAA, Ali AAA, Allahham MI, Hussein 
AA, Alheet AA, Mohammad AS. 2024. 
The Impact of Digital Marketing on the 
Performance of SMEs: An Analytical 
Study in Light of Modern Digital 
Transformations. Sustainability. 16(19): 
8667 DOI: https://doi.org/10.3390/
su16198667.

Shivbhajan, Dhritlahre KK, Dhar B, Kumar S, 
Kashyap S. 2024. A Review on Advanced 
Packaging Technology for Fish and 
Fishery Products. International Journal 
of Fisheries and Aquatic Research. 9(2): 

https://journal.ipb.ac.id/index.php/jtpk


150 Jurnal Teknologi Perikanan dan Kelautan Vol. 17 No. 1 February 2026: 139-150

42–47.
Sinaga KAS, Irene J, Christanti R. 2023. Digital 

Adoption and Financial Performance: 
Evidence from Indonesian SMEs in 
Food and Beverage Sector. Return: 
Study of Management, Economic and 
Bussines. 2(4): 423–434. DOI: https://
doi.org/10.57096/return.v2i04.94.

Swangsa D, Widayanto MP, Dovi F, Saleh MZ. 
2025. Analisis Tantangan dan Peluang 
UMKM di Indonesia dalam Menembus 
Pasar Global Pontianak. Journal of 
Business Economics and Management. 
2(2): 2014–2021. DOI: https://doi.
org/10.62379/jbem.v2i2.855.

Swastawati F, Surti T, Agustini TW, Riyadi PH. 
2013. Karakteristik Kualitas Ikan Asap 
yang Diproses Menggunakan Metode 
dan Jenis Ikan Berbeda. Jurnal Aplikasi 
Teknologi Pangan. 2(3): 126–132.

Thaha AR, Maulina E, Muftiadi RA, Alexandri 

MB. 2021. Digital Marketing and 
SMEs: A Systematic Mapping Study. 
Library Philosophy and Practice. 5113: 
1–19. DOI: https://doi.org/10.5281/
zenodo.13285382.

Witoko P, Purbosari N, Noor NM. 2018. Analisis 
Kelayakan Usaha Budidaya Udang 
Vanname (Litopenaeus vannamei) di 
Keramba Jaring Apung Laut. Manajemen 
IKM: Jurnal Manajemen Pengembangan 
Industri Kecil Menengah. 13(2): 175–
179. DOI: https://doi.org/10.29244/
mikm.13.2.175-179.

Yuniarti T, Putri JA, Dewi IJP, Leilani A. 
2020. Adopsi Inovasi Diversifikasi 
Olahan Perikanan pada Kelompok 
Pengolah dan Pemasar (Poklahsar) 
di Kecamatan Cigasong Kabupaten 
Majalengka. Jurnal Penyuluhan. 
16(02): 289–302. DOI: https://doi.
org/10.25015/16202030683.


